

No. 21-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CLARE THERESE GRADY, CARMEN TROTTA,  
MARTHA HENNESSY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOSEPH M. COSGROVE  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICE  
114 N. Franklin Street  
Wilkes Barre PA 18701  
(570) 823-9078  
jmcosgro@msn.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

March 23, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Facts .....	2
B. Proceedings Below .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	7
A. Plain language of RFRA / least restrictive means test. ....	7
B. The principle outlined in <i>U.S. v. Wilgus</i> , 638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011) is at the heart of the decisions below .....	9
C. Conflict among the circuits .....	10
D. The <i>Wilgus</i> principle defeats legislative intent and has never been adopted by this Court .....	14
E. This case is an appropriate vehicle for resolution of this conflict. ....	16
F. This Court should grant certiorari and reverse. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDIX	Page
APPENDIX A: OPINION, Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (November 22, 2021) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: ORDER, District Court for the Southern District of Georgia (August 26, 2019) .....	35a
APPENDIX C: ORDER AND MAGISTRATE JUDGE'S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION, District Court for the Southern District of Georgia (April 26, 2019) .....	53a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	8, 15, 16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	8, 13-14
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	12
<i>Cryer v. Spencer</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 323 (D. Mass. 2013).....	15
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	11, 12
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	9
<i>Hamilton v. Schriro</i> , 74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	8, 11, 15, 16
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	17
<i>Hunter ex rel. Brandt v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 190 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir.1999).....	12
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 797 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2015).....	10, 11, 12-13
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2013) ....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints</i>	
<i>Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,</i> 7—U.S.—, 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) .....	17
<i>Smith v. Owens,</i>	
13 F.4th 1319 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	10, 11, 16
<i>Spratt v. Rhode Island Dep’t of Corr.,</i>	
482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir.2007) .....	12, 13
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir,</i>	
—U.S.—, 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) .....	17
<i>United States v. Christie,</i>	
825 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>United States v. Playboy</i>	
<i>Entm’t Group, Inc.,</i> 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Wilgus,</i>	
638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford,</i>	
418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir.2005).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Washington v. Klem,</i>	
497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir.2007) .....	12, 13
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	9
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. 371 .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. 1361 .....	4
18 U.S.C. 1363 .....	4
18 U.S.C. 1382 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C.A. § 2000bb, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2000bb-1 .....	1, 14
§ 2000bb-1(b)(2). .....	7
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel Ellsberg <i>The Doomsday Machine: Confessions of a Nuclear War Planner</i> (2017).....	3
Isaiah 2:4 .....	2
